FILE NO. 220953

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 9/28/2022 RESOLUTION NO.

1 [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health - The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco - University of California, San Francisco - Gladstone 2 Center for Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome Research - \$233,512] 3 4 Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 5 expend a grant increase in the amount of \$95,155 from the National Institutes of Health 6 through The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco for a total amount of 7 \$233,512 for participation in a program, entitled "University of California, San Francisco 8 - Gladstone Center for Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome Research," for the 9 period of September 1, 2017, to August 31, 2022. 10 11 WHEREAS, The National Institutes of Health (NIH), through The Regents of the 12 University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund 13 the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$233,512 for participation in a 14 program, entitled "University of California, San Francisco - Gladstone Center for Acquired 15 Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) Research," for the period of September 1, 2017, to 16 August 31, 2022; and 17 WHEREAS, The Healthy Outcomes for People Everywhere (HOPE) project will 18 develop a human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) status-neutral, mobile health clinic model 19 serving African Americans in Alameda county, a population with the highest rates of HIV 20 infections in the San Francisco Bay Area; and 21 WHEREAS, This model allows the community to access healthcare in a "one-stop 22 shop" in a range of services that can improve health disparities; and 23 WHEREAS. In this project, we will engage key stakeholders to refine the delivery 24 model, and evaluate implementation science outcomes in a six month pilot study; and 25 WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and

1	WHEREAS, A grant increase of \$95,155 from \$138,357 was approved for the period of			
2	September 1, 2017, through August 31, 2022; and			
3	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received			
4	the award agreements on October 31, 2019, February 11, 2020, for a project start date of			
5	September 1, 2017, January 5, 2022, for a project start date of September 1, 2021, and on			
6	August 31, 2022, for a project start date of September 1, 2021; and			
7	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of			
8	\$32,498; now, therefore, be it			
9	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant			
10	in the amount of \$ 233,512 from the NIH through UCSF; and, be it			
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and			
12	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it			
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the			
14	Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it			
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully			
16	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of			
17	Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.			
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	<u>/s/</u>
2			Mayor
3	<u>_/s/</u>		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	/s/
5	Director of Health		Controller
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			